

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

Case No. 19-0514

PSFS 3 Corporation,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Michael P. Seidman, D.D.S., P.C.
d/b/a Dental Associates of Cape
Cod, Michael P. Seidman, *et al.*

Defendants/Appellants.
_____ /

Reply Brief of Appellants (Gossett Defendants)

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Polk County, Iowa
Consolidated Case Number: LACL114226
Judge Scott D. Rosenberg

Ronald P. Gossett
Gossett & Gossett, P.A.
4700 Sheridan Street
Hollywood, FL 33021
954-983-2828 • 954-983-2850 Fax
rongossett@gossettlaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Billy J. Mallory
Brick Gentry P.C.
6701 Westown Parkway, Suite 100
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
515-274-1450 • 515-274-1488 Fax
bill.mallory@brickgentrylaw.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented	10
Argument	16
Issue 1: The District Court erred in finding it had jurisdiction over the Defendants.	16
A. <i>How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review</i>	16
C. Contentions	17
1. <i>Law of the Case</i>	17
2. <i>Disingenuous Argument of PSFS 3 on Law of the Case</i>	20
3. <i>Plaintiff Doing Business In Iowa</i>	22
4. <i>Forum Shopping</i>	22
5. <i>If No Iowa Jurisdiction, No Claims Remain</i>	24
Issue 2: The District Court erred in finding as a matter of law that the Financing Agreements (entitled “Equipment Lease Application and Agreement”) were not Credit Agreements as defined in IOWA CODE § 535.17; that the original principal amount of the Credit Agreement was not a material term under IOWA CODE § 535.17; and, that the rate of interest of the Credit Agreement, which could not otherwise be calculated, was not a material term under IOWA CODE § 535.17.	28
A. <i>How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review</i>	28
C. Contentions	29
1. <i>Interest Rate is a material term</i>	29
2. <i>Rate of Interest Must be Disclosed as a Material Term</i>	30
3. <i>Forfeiture of Interest for Violation of Statute</i>	32
D. <i>Conclusion</i>	33

Issue 3:	The District Court deprived Appellants of their Due Process Rights under the U.S. and Iowa Constitutions by entering Final Judgments without permitting them to present a defense, without a trial, and without evidence (and not as a result of a motion for dismissal, summary judgment or judgment on the pleadings). 33	
	A. <i>How Issue Was Preserved for Appellate Review</i>	33
	C. <i>Contentions</i>	36
	1. <i>Contract Damages Were Most Definitely Disputed; That is Why This Litigation Exists</i>	36
	2. <i>No Ruling on Motion to Enforce; No Opportunity to Respond to Plaintiff's Submissions</i>	39
	3. <i>Affidavits are Not Evidence; They are Hearsay</i>	39
Issue 4:	The District Court erred in awarding entitlement to attorneys' fees to PSFS 3 without evidence that PSFS 3 was obligated to pay any attorneys' fees (<i>i.e.</i> , had "incurred" those fees).	42
	C. <i>Contentions</i>	42
Conclusion	46
Incorporation of Arguments of Charlip Defendants	46
Certificate of Compliance with Typeface Requirements and Type-Volume Limitation	46
Certificate of Service	46

Table of Authorities

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. § 1632 (2006).....	30
IOWA CODE § 535.11	32
IOWA CODE § 535.17	28-30
IOWA CODE § 535.2	13, 30-32
IOWA CODE § 535.5	32, 33
IOWA CODE § 602.4201(1).....	36
IOWA CODE § 602.4202	36
IOWA CODE § 625.22	43
§ 621.12(2)(b), FLA. STAT	35

Rules:

FED. R. CIV. P. 13	20
IOWA R. CIV. P. 1.981.....	37, 41

Cases:

<i>4040 IBIS Circle, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 193 So. 3d 957, 959–60 (Fla. 4th DCA 2016).....	45
--	----

<i>AFSCME/IOWA Council 61 v. State</i> , 537 N.W.2d 712, 714 (Iowa 1995)	42
<i>Albee v. Wolfeboro R. Co., Inc.</i> , 126 N.H. 176, 180, 489 A.2d 148, 151 (1985)	31
<i>Aqua-Care Mktg. LLC v. Hydro Sys., Inc.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 959, 963 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	19
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co., Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 571 U.S. 49, 63 (2013).....	19
<i>Automobile Sales Co. v. Bowles</i> , 58 F.Supp. 469 (N.D. Ohio 1944)	39
<i>Boswell’s Lessee v. Otis</i> , 9 How. 336, 350, 13 L.Ed. 164 (1850)	25
<i>Bowser v. Collins</i> , Y.B.Mich. 22 Edw. IV, f. 30, pl. 11, 145 Eng.Rep. 97 (Ex. Ch. 1482)	24
<i>Burkhardt v. Bates</i> , 191 F. Supp. 149, 153 (N.D. Iowa 1961), <i>aff’d</i> , 296 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1961).....	25
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California, County of Marin</i> , 495 U.S. 604, 608–09 (1990).....	24
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing, Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	16, 29, 30
<i>Case of the Marshalsea</i> , 10 Coke Rep. 68b, 77a, 77 Eng.Rep. 1027, 1041 (K.B. 1612)	24
<i>Davis v. Rudolph</i> ,	

242 Iowa 589, 599, 45 N.W.2d 886, 892 (1951)	25
<i>Davis–Eisenhart Marketing Co., Inc. v. Baysden</i> , 539 N.W.2d 140, 143 (Iowa 1995)	42
<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 4 Paige 425 (N.Y.Ch. 1834)	25
<i>Evans v. Instine</i> , 7 Ohio 273 (1835)	25
<i>Frontier Leasing Corp. v. Waterford Golf Associates, L.L.C.</i> , 791 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	31
<i>Geneva v. Thompson</i> , 200 Iowa 1173, 206 N.W. 132 (1925)	36
<i>Grumon v. Raymond</i> , 1 Conn. 40 (1814)	25
<i>Harvey v. Platter</i> , 495 N.W.2d 350, 353 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>Hickman v. Hygrade Packing Co.</i> , 185 N.W.2d 801, 802-03 (Iowa 1971)	36
<i>In re Bradford Realty, Inc.</i> , 55 B.R. 218, 220 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1985)	31
<i>Jordan v. Gilligan</i> , 500 F.2d 701, 710 (6th Cir. 1974) <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 991, 95 S.Ct. 1996, 44 L.Ed.2d 481 (1975)	25
<i>Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Great Lakes Carbon Corp.</i> , 624 F.2d 822, 825 (8th Cir. 1980)	25
<i>Keller v. Harrison</i> ,	

129 N.W. 57, 59 (Iowa 1910)	44
<i>Land-Cellular Corp. v. Zokaites</i> , 2006 WL 3039964, at *6 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 26, 2006)	21
<i>Liberty Bank, F.S.B. v. Best Litho, Inc.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 312, 315 (Iowa Crt. App. 2007)	19
<i>Loudon v. Hill</i> , 286 N.W.2d 189, 191 (Iowa 1979)	45
<i>Lubben v. Selective Service System</i> , 453 F.2d 645, 649 (1 st Cir. 1972).....	25
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1, 10, 92 S.Ct. 1907, 1913 (1972).....	18
<i>McClure v. United States</i> , 48 F.Supp. 531, 98 Ct.Cl. 381 (1943)	39
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532, 539 (Iowa 2002)	28
<i>Mills v. Martinez</i> , 909 So. 2d 340, 342 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	45
<i>Nero v. Cont'l Country Club R.O., Inc.</i> , 979 So.2d 263, 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007)	44
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714, 732, 24 L.Ed. 565 (1878)	25
<i>Picquet v. Swan</i> , 19 F.Cas. 609 (No. 11,134) (CC Mass.1828)	25
<i>Power Equipment, Inc. v. Tschiggrie</i> , 460 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa 1990)	32

<i>Rincon v. HSBC Bank USA, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 196 So. 3d 417, 418 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016).....	35
<i>Saccoccio v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 13-21107-CIV, 2015 WL 3822315, at *4 (S.D. Fla. June 9, 2015)	26
<i>Sec. State Bank, Hartley, Iowa v. Ziegeldorf</i> , 554 N.W.2d 884, 893–94 (Iowa 1996)	42
<i>Shams v. Hassan</i> , 829 N.W.2d 848, 853 (Iowa 2013)	17
<i>Smith v. J. C. Penney Co.</i> , 260 Iowa 573, 580, 149 N.W.2d 794, 799 (1967).....	22
<i>Spinner by & through Spinner v. Wainer</i> , 430 So. 2d 595, 596 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	37
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 638 N.W.2d 728 (Iowa 2002)	44
<i>State v. Mattingly</i> , 220 N.W.2d 865, 866 (Iowa 1974)	39
<i>Steel v. Smith</i> , 7 Watts & Serg. 447 (Pa.1844)	25
<i>Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass'n</i> , 333 Fed. Appx. 414, 422 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 920 F.2d 487, 488–89 (8th Cir.1990)	19
<i>United States v. Warrington</i> , 17 F.R.D. 25, 29 (N.D. Cal. 1955).....	39

<i>Vaughan v. Must, Inc.</i> , 542 N.W.2d 533, 541 (Iowa 1996)	42
<i>Vendetti v. United States</i> , 45 F.2d 543 (9 th Cir. 1930).....	39
<i>Vonherberg v. City of Seattle</i> , 20 F.2d 247 (W.D. Wash. 1927)	39
<i>Webb v. Ferkins</i> , 227 Iowa 1157, 290 N.W. 112 (1940).....	36
<i>Welch v. Resolution Tr. Corp.</i> , 590 So.2d 1098, 1099 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	45
<i>Williams v. North Carolina</i> , 325 U.S. 226, 65 S.Ct. 1092, 89 L.Ed. 1577 (1945)	25
<i>WINBCO Tank Co., Inc. v. Palmer & Cay of Minn., L.L.C.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 945, 955 (S.D. Iowa 2006)	17
<i>Worthington v. Kenkel</i> , 684 N.W.2d 228 (Iowa 2004)	44

Other Authorities:

1 FLETCHER CYC. CORP. § 41.33	28
